TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI21766

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Administrative Agent		01/31/2024	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Player One Amusement Group Inc.	
Street Address:	6420 Viscount Road	
City:	Mississauga	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4V 1H3	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5692196	PLAYER ONE AMUSEMENT GROUP	
Registration Number:	5692197	P	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149783099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)978-3000

Email: dallastrademarks@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Dyan House

Address Line 1: 1900 N. Pearl Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51129379
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLY DYKEMA
SIGNATURE:	KELLY DYKEMA
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest - The Bank of Nova Scotia#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest - The Bank of Nova Scotia#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest - The Bank of Nova Scotia#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest - The Bank of Nova Scotia#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of January 31, 2024, by THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (the "Agent"), in favour of PLAYER ONE AMUSEMENT GROUP INC. (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS the Pledgor and the Agent, among others, entered into an eighth amended and restated credit agreement made as of December 13, 2023 (as it has been or may at any time or from time to time be further amended, supplemented, restated, replaced, or otherwise modified, collectively, the "Credit Agreement").

AND WHEREAS in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor executed and delivered a demand debenture made as of October 30, 2015 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented, waived, or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Demand Debenture"), pursuant to which the Pledgor granted, to the Agent, a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to all trademarks in favour of the Agent (the "Trademark Collateral"), including, without limitation, the United States trademarks referred to on Schedule A hereto, which resulted in the security interest being recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7209, Frame 0852, on March 3, 2021 (the "Released Registered Trademarks").

AND WHEREAS the Pledgor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in the Released Registered Trademarks.

AND WHEREAS the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in the Released Registered Trademarks as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest; Further Assurances. The Agent hereby (i) fully, absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges all of its security interest of Pledgor in or to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the Released Registered Trademarks, (ii) acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Collateral granted by the Pledgor has been terminated and that the Agent shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary or desirable to relinquish its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and effect the release of such rights to the Pledgor and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any

- other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's rights under the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Electronic Delivery</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Release by electronic image scan transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Ontario and federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, as Agent

By:

Name: Agnes Podbielski Title: Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of a Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations:

RECORDED: 02/13/2024

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PLAYER ONE AMUSEMENT GROUP	5692196	March 5, 2019
Circle P Design	5692197	March 5, 2019